The board of directors have overall responsibility for identifying and managing operational and financial
risks.

(a) Other market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and
equity prices will affect the Group's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The
objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable
parameters, while optimising the return.

The group does not have a material exposure to market price risk.

‐ 44 ‐

PLUS CONNECT LIMITED & CONTROLLED ENTITIES (FORMERLY ACTIVISTIC LIMITED)
ACN 007 701 715

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

NOTE 21: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(b) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

Sensitivity

If foreign exchange rates were to increase/decrease by 10% from rates used to determine fair
values as at the reporting date, assuming all other variables that might impact on fair value remain
constant, then the impact on profit for the year and equity is as follows:

2018 2017

+ / ‐ 10%  $ $

Impact on profit after tax 2,726 153,323

Impact on equity (2,726) (153,323)

(c) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a
result of changes in market interest rates.

The group's exposure to interest rate risk in relation to future cashflows and the effective weighted average
interest rates on classes of financial assets and financial liabilities, is as follows:

2018

Financial instruments Interest
bearing

Non‐interest
bearing

Total carrying
amount

Weighted average
effective interest

rate

$ $ $

Financial assets

Cash 274,930 505,706 780,636 %0.08 Floating

Receivables ‐ 53,780 53,780 %0.0

[…]

rate

$ $ $

Financial liabilities

Payables ‐ 525,022 525,022 %0.0

Borrowings 2,400,000 ‐ 2,400,000 %8.0 Fixed

2,400,000 525,022 2,925,022

2017

Financial instruments Interest
bearing

Non‐interest
bearing

Total carrying
amount

Weighted average
effective interest

rate

$ $ $

Financial assets

Cash 310,058 296,207 606,265 %0.0 Floating

Receivables ‐ 95,329 95,329 %0.0

Other receivables 290,824 ‐ 290,824 %0.0 Floating

600,882 391,536 992,418

2017

Financial instruments Interest
bearing

Non‐interest
bearing

Total carrying
amount

Weighted average
effective interest

rate

$ $ $

Financial liabilities

Payables ‐ 595,186 595,186 %0.0

Borrowings 1,500,000 ‐ 1,500,000 %8.0 Fixed

1,500,000 595,186 2,095,186

No other financial assets or financial liabilities are expected to be exposed to interest rate risk.

Sensitivity

If interest rates were to increase/decrease by 100 basis points from rates used to determine fair values as at
the reporting date, assuming all other variables that might impact on fair value remain constant, then the
impact on profit for the year and equity is as follows:

‐ 46 ‐

PLUS CONNECT LIMITED & CONTROLLED ENTITIES (FORMERLY ACTIVISTIC LIMITED)
ACN 007 701 715

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

NOTE 21: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(c)  Interest rate risk (Continued)

2018 2017

+ / ‐ 100 basis points $ $

Impact on profit after tax 11,757 2,459

Impact on equity (11,757) (2,459)

(d) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial
loss to the Company. Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group, which comprise cash and cash
equivalents, and receivables.

The maximum exposure to credit risk, excluding the value of any collateral or other security, at balance date
of recognised financial assets is the carrying amount of those assets, net of any provisions for impairment of
those assets, as disclosed in consolidated statement of financial position and notes to financial statements.